Decision No. 25829 BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA In the Matter of the Application of EARL MARTIN and J.M. GOOLD operating under the name of the Martin & Goold Water Co., for permission to operate a pumping plant and sell water for Application No. 18658. domestic use. Earl Martin, for Applicant. BY THE COMMISSION: OPINION Earl Mertin and J.M. Goold, operating under the fictitious firm name and style of Martin & Goold Water Company, ask for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to supply water in and to a five-acre tract of land situate in the County of Los Angeles and described as a subdivision of a portion of Lot 1 of the E.J. Baldwin Subdivision of Lots 15-20 and 29-35 of Rencho San Francisquito. It is requested that a schedule of rates be established. A public hearing in this matter was held before Examinor Kennedy at Los Angeles. The testimony shows that a water system was installed to aid in the sale of lots in the above described five-acre tract of land which is subdivided into one-half-acre parcels. Applicants propose to take over and operate this plant as a public utility. Water is obtained from an 8-inch well equipped with a pneumatic pressure tank and now serves three consumers. -1Easements and rights of way have been reserved for pipe line installation and no additional authority from the county is required at this time for such purpose.

As there is no other public utility supplying water in the general vicinity of this tract and no protests were filed, it appears that the application should be granted.

The Commission is asked to authorize a flat rate of two dollars (\$2.00) per month with a corresponding meter rate. This charge has been promised all lot purchasers and, considering that it covers both domestic use and irrigation use on each one-half acre of land, will be authorized in the following Order.

## ORDER

Earl Martin and J.M. Goold, operating under the fictitious firm name and style of Martin & Goold Water Company, having made application as entitled above, a public hearing having been held thereon, the matter having been submitted and the Commission being now fully advised in the premises,

The Railroad Commission of the State of California hereby declares that public convenience and necessity require that Earl Martin and J.M. Goold, doing business under the fictitious firm name and style of Martin & Goold Water Company, operate a water system to supply domestic and irrigation water in and to a certain tract or parcel of land described as a subdivision of a portion of Lot 1 of the E.J. Baldwin Subdivision of Lots 15-20 and 29-35 of Rancho San Francisquito, Los Angeles County, as same is more particularly delineated upon that certain map at-

tached to the application herein and hereby made a part of this Order by reference.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Earl Martin and J.M. Goold, operating under the fictitious firm name and style of Martin & Goold Water Company, be and they are hereby authorized and directed to file with this Commission, within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, the following schedule of rates to be charged for all service rendered consumers on said tract subsequent to the 30 day of April , 1933.

# MONTHLY FLAT RATES

## METER RATES

#### Monthly Minimum Charges:

For	$5/8 \times$	3/4-inch	me ter	\$1.50
For	-,	3/4-inch	meter	7 75
For			meter	
For				
			meter	
For			me ter	
For		3-inch	meter	8.00

Each of the foregoing "Monthly Minimum Charges" will entitle the consumer to the quantity of water which that monthly minimum charge will purchase at the following "Monthly Quantity Rates."

### Monthly Quantity Rates:

000

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Earl Martin and J.M. Goold, operating under the fictitious name of Martin & Goold

Water Company, be and they are hereby directed to file with the Railroad Commission, within thirty (30) days from the date of this Order, rules and regulations governing relations with their consumers, said rules and regulations to become effective upon their acceptance for filing by this Commission.

For all other purposes, the effective date of this Order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17 ff day of April, 1933.

C.C. Lewy.

Tem Owhitsey

M/ Cum

M/ C